

No. 04-5928

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSE ERNESTO MEDELLIN,

Petitioner,

v.

DOUG DRETKE, DIRECTOR, TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
CRIMINAL JUSTICE, CORRECTIONAL
INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL LAW EXPERTS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Of Counsel:

CHARLES OWEN VERRILL, JR.

JOHN B. REYNOLDS III

PAUL A. DAME

WILEY REIN & FIELDING LLP

1776 K St., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 719-7000

LORI FISLER DAMROSCH*

435 West 116th Street

New York, NY 10027

(212) 854-3740

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

192265



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ICJ JUDGMENT ESTABLISHES A TREATY RIGHT TO REVIEW AND RECONSIDERATION OF PETITIONER'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE.	3
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT ITS PER CURIAM RULING IN <i>BREARD</i> IN LIGHT OF THE AUTHORITATIVE INTERPRETATION IN <i>AVENA</i> OF THE OBLIGATIONS OF PARTIES TO THE VIENNA CONVENTION ON CONSULAR RELATIONS.	6
A. Petitioner's Treaty Right to Procedural Protections as Ordered by the ICJ Cannot Be Precluded by a Failure to Follow State Procedural Rules.	7
B. Recent Decisions of This Court Support Respect for the ICJ Judgment.	9
III. THE ICJ JUDGMENT RESULTED FROM A TREATY-BASED JUDICIAL PROCESS TO WHICH THE UNITED STATES AGREED, IN WHICH THE UNITED STATES PARTICIPATED FULLY, AND WHICH BINDS THE UNITED STATES AS A WHOLE.	10

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
A. The Vienna Convention Protects U.S. Nationals Abroad and Foreign Nationals in the United States.	11
B. The United States Fully Consented to ICJ Jurisdiction to Decide Disputes Under the Vienna Convention, Within the Framework of the U.N. Charter and ICJ Statute, and Is Therefore Bound to Comply.	14
C. The Vienna Convention, Optional Protocol, and <i>Avena</i> Bind the State and Federal Courts and May Be Implemented Through Federal Judicial Action.	21
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD INSTRUCT THE COURTS BELOW TO GIVE EFFECT TO <i>AVENA</i> AS THE RULE OF DECISION. . . .	28
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX – LIST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	<i>Page</i>
International Court of Justice Cases	
<i>Aerial Incident of 3 July 1988 (Iran v. U.S.),</i> 1996 ICJ 9	20
<i>Aerial Incidents,</i>	
1954 ICJ 99 (U.S. v. Hung.);	17, 19
1954 ICJ 103 (U.S. v. USSR);	17, 19
1956 ICJ 6 (U.S. v. Cz.);	17, 19
1956 ICJ 9 (U.S. v. USSR);	17, 19
1958 ICJ 158 (U.S. v. USSR);	17, 19
1959 ICJ 276 (U.S. v. USSR);	17, 19
1960 ICJ 146 (U.S. v. Bulg.)	17, 19
<i>Arrest Warrant of 11 April 2000</i> (Dem. Rep. Congo v. Belgium), 2002 ICJ 3	25
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals</i> (Mexico v. United States), 2004 ICJ 128	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delimitation of the Maritime Boundary</i> <i>in the Gulf of Maine Area</i> (Canada/United States), 1984 ICJ 246	17-19
<i>Eletronica Sicula S.p.A. (ELSI)</i> (United States v. Italy), 1989 ICJ 15	17, 19
<i>Fisheries (U.K. v. Norway),</i> 1951 ICJ 116	21

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Interhandel</i> (Switz. v. U.S.), 1959 ICJ 16	20
<i>LaGrand</i> (Fed. Rep. Germany v. United States), 2001 ICJ 104	6-7, 19
<i>Legality of Use of Force</i> (Yugoslavia v. U.S.), 1999 ICJ 916	20
<i>Lockerbie</i> (Questions of Interpretation and Application of the 1971 Montreal Convention) (Libya v. U.S.), 2003 ICJ 152	20
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua</i> (Nicar. v. U.S.), 1986 ICJ 14	16, 18-19, 22-23
<i>Monetary Gold Removed from Rome in 1943</i> (Italy v. Fr., U.K., U.S.), 1954 ICJ 19	19
<i>Nuclear Tests</i> (Austl. & N.Z. v. Fr.), 1974 ICJ 253, 457	18
<i>Oil Platforms</i> (Iran v. U.S.), 2003 ICJ 161	20
<i>Rights of Nationals of the United States of America in Morocco</i> (France v. United States), 1952 ICJ 176	18
<i>Treatment in Hungary of Aircraft and Crew of the United States of America</i> (United States v. Hungary), 1954 ICJ 99	16, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> (United States v. Iran), 1979 ICJ 7, 1980 ICJ 3	15-17, 19
<i>Vienna Convention on Consular Relations</i> (Paraguay v. U.S.), 1998 ICJ 426	20
Other Cases	
<i>American Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	9
<i>Asakura v. Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	26
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	8
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	29-30
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	2, 5-9
<i>Charlton v. Kelly</i> , 229 U.S. 447 (1913)	29
<i>Chirac v. Chirac</i> , 15 U.S. (2 Wheat.) 259 (1817)	25
<i>Clark v. Allen</i> , 331 U.S. 503 (1947)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Comeau's Sea Foods Ltd. v. Canada</i> (Minister of Fisheries and Oceans), [1992] 3 F.C. 54, [1992] F.C.J. No. 410, reversed, [1995] 2 F.C. 467, 1995 F.C. LEXIS 146, affirmed, [1997] 1 S.C.R. 12, [1997] S.C.J. No. 5 ..	19
<i>Committee of United States Citizens Living in</i> <i>Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	22-23
<i>Commonwealth v. Hawes</i> , 76 Ky. (13 Bush) 697 (1878)	26-27
<i>Commonwealth v. Jerez</i> , 390 Mass. 456, 457 N.E.2d 1105 (1983)	24-25
<i>Conde v. Starlight I Inc.</i> , 103 F.3d 210 (1 st Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	9
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	21
<i>In re Dillon</i> , 7 Fed. Cas. 710 (No. 3914) (N.D. Cal. 1854)	25
<i>F. Hoffman-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran, S.A.</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2359 (2004)	7
<i>Fairfax's Devisee v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 603 (1813)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States [LaGrand],</i> 526 U.S. 111 (1999)	2
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,</i> 509 U.S. 764 (1993)	8
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham,</i> 100 U.S. 483 (1880)	25
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz,</i> 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	27-28
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles,</i> 441 U.S. 434 (1979)	27
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon,</i> 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	25
<i>La Abra Silver Mining Co. v. United States,</i> 175 U.S. 423 (1899)	21
<i>Medellin v. Dretke,</i> 371 F.3d 270 (5 th Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Mersey Seafoods Ltd. v. Minister of Nat'l Revenue,</i> [1985] 2 C.T.C. 2485, 1985 Carswell Nat 439 (Tax Court of Canada)	19
<i>Murray v. Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	7
<i>Nielsen v. Johnson,</i> 279 U.S. 47 (1929)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Olympic Airways v. Husain</i> , 540 U.S. 644 (2004)	13
<i>Perkins v. Elg</i> , 307 U.S. 325 (1939)	29
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2686 (2004)	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 124 S.Ct. 2739 (2004)	9-10
<i>Torres v. Oklahoma</i> , No. PCD-04-442 (Okla. Crim. App. May 13, 2004)	5, 28
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 11 (1969)	21
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 93 (1985)	21
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 475 U.S. 89 (1986)	21
<i>United States v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 1456 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	7
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886)	26
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	25

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Zaleski</i> , 292 N.Y. 322 (1944)	27
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	30

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. art. II	14
U.S. CONST. art. VI	3, 8, 21-22

TREATIES

Charter of the United Nations, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. 993 (1945)	2, 6, 14, 17
Convention on the Physical Protection of Nuclear Material, T.I.A.S. No. 11080	16
International Convention against the Taking of Hostages, T.I.A.S. No. 11081	16
Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, T.I.A.S. No. 6820, 596 U.N.T.S. 487	<i>passim</i>
Statute of the International Court of Justice, 59 Stat. 1055, T.S. 993 (1945)	2, 6, 14-18
Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, T.I.A.S. No. 6820, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	<i>passim</i>

*Cited Authorities**Page***OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Goler Teal Butcher, <i>The Consonance of U.S. Positions with the International Court's Advisory Opinions, in THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT A CROSSROADS</i> 423 (Lori F. Damrosch ed., 1987) . . .	17
Jonathan I. Charney, <i>Disputes Implicating the Institutional Credibility of the Court, in THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT A CROSSROADS</i> 288 (Lori F. Damrosch ed., 1987)	18
115 Cong. Rec. 30997 (Oct. 22, 1969)	21
Walter H. Faulkner (U.S. v. Mex.), <i>Opinions of the Commissioners Under the Convention Concluded September 8, 1923</i> (1927) 86, 90	11
Terry D. Gill, <i>International Court of Justice – Diplomatic Protection – U.S.-Italian Treaty of Friendship, Commerce and Navigation</i> , 84 AM. J. INT'L L. 249 (1990)	19
Tom Ginsburg & Richard H. McAdams, <i>Adjudicating in Anarchy: An Expressive Theory of International Dispute Resolution</i> , 45 WM. & MARY L. REV. 1229 (2004)	17-18
ANTONIO GÓMEZ ROBLEDO, <i>MÉXICO Y EL ARBITRAJE INTERNACIONAL</i> (1965)	20
G. HACKWORTH, <i>DIGEST OF INTERNATIONAL LAW</i> (1942)	11-12, 24

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Manley O. Hudson, <i>The Thirty-First Year of the World Court</i> , 47 AM. J. INT'L L. 1 (1953)	18
1954 ICJ Pleadings, <i>Treatment in Hungary of Aircraft and Crew of the United States of America</i> (U.S. v. Hung.)	16
1979 ICJ Pleadings, <i>United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran</i> (U.S. v. Iran)	15
<i>Jesse Lewis (The David J. Adams) Claim</i> (U.S. v. Gr. Br., 1921), 6 U.N. Rep. Int'l Arb. Awards 85 . . .	13
<i>Kennedy Says U.S. Was Wrong in Mexico Border Disagreement</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jul. 6, 1962	20
SHELDON B. LISS, <i>A CENTURY OF DISAGREEMENT: THE CHAMIZAL CONFLICT, 1864-1964</i> (1965)	20
Statement of J. Edward Lyerly, Deputy Legal Adviser for Administration, U.S. Department of State, Before the Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, reprinted in Sen. Exec. Rep. No. 91-9, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	22
Fred L. Morrison, <i>Treaties as a Source of Jurisdiction, Especially in U.S. Practice</i> , in <i>THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT A CROSSROADS</i> (Lori F. Damrosch ed., 1987)	16
Sean D. Murphy, <i>Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law: Implementation of Avena Decision by Oklahoma Court</i> , 98 AM. J. INT'L L. 579 (2004)	28

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Note, <i>Judicial Decisions: Morocco-Criminal Jurisdiction over U.S. Citizens- ... -International Court of Justice</i> , 49 AM. J. INT'L L. 263 (1955)	18
Colter Paulson, <i>Compliance With Final Judgments of the International Court of Justice Since 1987</i> , 98 AM. J. INT'L L. 434 (2004)	17
Report of the United States Delegation to the Vienna Conference on Consular Relations, reprinted in Sen. Exec. E, 91st Cong., 1st Sess., May 8, 1969	12
RESTATEMENT (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	21-22, 24
CHRISTOPH C. SCHREUER, <i>DECISIONS OF INTERNATIONAL INSTITUTIONS BEFORE DOMESTIC COURTS</i> (1981)	18
Sen. Exec. Rep. No. 91-9 (1969)	22
STATUS OF MULTILATERAL TREATIES MAINTAINED BY THE U.N. SECRETARY-GENERAL, <i>available at http://untreaty.un.org</i>	13
TREATIES IN FORCE (U.S. Department of State)	16
<i>War Crimes Case Against Former Foreign Minister "Inadmissible," AFRICA NEWS, Apr. 17, 2002, available in LEXIS, News Library, Allnws File.</i> . . .	25
FRANCIS J. WEBER, <i>THE UNITED STATES VERSUS MEXICO: THE FINAL SETTLEMENT OF THE PIOUS FUND</i> (1969) . .	20

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
M. WHITEMAN, DIGEST OF INTERNATIONAL LAW (1964-1970)	11, 20
Percy Don Williams, Jr., <i>Fifty Years of the Chamizal Controversy - A Note on International Arbitral Appeals</i> , 25 TEX. L. REV. 455 (1947)	20
1961-II Y.B. INT'L L. COMM'N 88-128	12
